

IN THE HIGH COURT OF UTTARAKHAND AT NAINITAL

Criminal Writ Petition No. 428 of 2023

With

Compounding Application IA No.1 of 2023

Maange Ram Rathore and OthersPetitioners

Vs.

State of Uttarakhand and Others Respondents

Mr. Amanjot Singh Chaddha, Advocate holding brief of Mr. Aditya Singh, Advocate for the petitioners.

Mr. Lalit Miglani, A.G.A. for the State.

Mr. Vivek Kumar, Advocate holding brief of Mr. Anil Anthwal, Advocate for the respondent no. 3.

Hon'ble Ravindra Maithani, J. (Oral)

The petitioners Maange Ram Rathore, Smt. Mukesh, Abhishek Rathore, Priya Rathore, and Shivani Rathore seek quashing of the FIR No.0382 of 2022, dated 27.12.2022, under Sections 420, 467, 468, 471, 120-B IPC, Police Station Sehespur, District-Dehradun, on the basis of amicable settlement between the parties. A joint compounding application has also been filed, along with the affidavits.

2. Heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the record.

3. According to the FIR, the petitioners agreed to sell a land to the informant, who is the respondent no.3, and took certain money, but, subsequently, they denied to execute the sale deed.

4. Learned counsel for the parties would submit that the parties have amicably settled the dispute.

5. The petitioner nos. 1, 2, 3 and the informant, who is the petitioner no.3, are present before this Court. The respondent nos. 4 and 5 joined the proceedings through video conferencing. They are identified by their respective counsel. They have accepted the compromise.

6. Having considered all the attending factors, this Court is of the view that it is a case, which may be decided on the basis of amicable settlement between the parties. Accordingly, the petition deserves to be allowed.

7. The petition is allowed. The FIR No.0382 of 2022, dated 27.12.2022, under Sections 420, 467, 468, 471, 120-B IPC, Police Station Sehespur, District-Dehradun, is hereby quashed.

8. Compounding Application No. 01 of 2023 stands disposed of, accordingly.

(Ravindra Maithani, J.)
19.06.2023